

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A REORGANIZATION OF THE LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed reorganization of the Department of Transportation, Environmental Management Department, and the Development Services Department into a single Community Development Agency effective December 5, 2012; and

WHEREAS, changes are necessary to the job specifications of Director of Transportation, Director of Environmental Management and Director of Development Services in order to reflect the new Community Development Agency structure; and

WHEREAS, the salary for the Director of Transporation has been adjusted to align with the new Community Development Agency structure; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Director of Human Resources to make any technical corrections to the job specifications if needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to perform services in a more efficient manner as a result of the reorganization, new positions of 1.0 Director, Community Development Agency and 1.0 Assistant Director of Community Development and 1.0 Assistant Director of Administration and Finance will be added; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 202 of the El Dorado County Compensation Administration Resolution #227-84 applicable to represented employees, and Section 501 of the Salary and Benefits Resolution #323-2001 applicable to unrepresented employees, the Board of Supervisors shall by Resolution specify the number and classification of all authorized positions of each department of the County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 203 of the El Dorado County Compensation Administration Resolution #227-84 applicable to represented employees, and Section 601 of the Salary and Benefits Resolution #323-2001 applicable to unrepresented employees, the Board of Supervisors shall by Resolution establish the salary for all authorized positions within the County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves the new job specifications, implements the designated bargaining units and adopts the salary ranges for the positions as set forth below; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authorized Personnel Allocation Resolution #062-2012, as amended, is hereby further amended to establish the number and classification of authorized positions in the Community Development Agency, as set forth below,

Job Class. No.	New Classifications	Bargaining Unit	Salary Range
1284	Director, Community Development Agency	UD	\$65.54 - \$79.66 \$11,360 - \$13,808
0174	Assistant Director of Community Development	UD*	<mark>\$56.99 - \$69.27</mark> <mark>\$9,878 - \$12,007</mark>
0194	Assistant Director of Administration and Finance	UD*	\$56.99 – \$69.27 \$9,878 - \$12,007

*Executive Management

Job Class. No.	Revised Classifications	Bargaining Unit	Salary Range
1285	Director of Devlopment Services	UD*	<mark>\$51.48 - \$62.57</mark> <mark>\$9,086 - \$10,845**</mark>
<mark>1236</mark>	Director of Environmental Management	UD*	<mark>\$52.42 - \$63.71</mark> <mark>\$9,086 - \$11,043**</mark>
<mark>1286</mark>	Director of Transportation	UD*	<mark>\$53.01 – \$64.43</mark> <mark>\$9,188 - \$11,168</mark>

* Executive Management

** No change from current salary range

			Departmental Total Positions			
Department	Class No.	Class Title	Allocated	Filled	Proposed	New Allocation
Community Development Agency	1284	Director, Community Development Agency	0	0	+1.0	1.0
Community Development Agency	0174	Assistant Director of Community Development	0	0	+1.0	1.0
Community Development Agency	0194	Assistant Director of Administration and Finance	0	0	+1.0	1.0

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 2012, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent :

By: ___

Deputy Clerk

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors